Eligible clients with chronic illness on the CSS pathway 
receive financial assistance for surgeries, hospitalizations, medications, durable medical equipment, 
outpatient clinic visits, and specialty food and formula.  

As of March 17, 2025, Davidson County has 692 enrolled participants. Four hundred four (404) are CSS 
clients with chronic illnesses receiving funds to assist with medical care. CSS clients spent a total of 
$25,155.37 for the week of 03/10/2025-03/14/2025. Q2 shows an average of 30 CSS application 
approvals per month, 109 face-to-face home visits, 48 attempted home visits,1,301 phone contacts and

[...]

In no event, however, shall the maximum 
Term, including all extensions or renewals, exceed a total of sixty (60) months. 

C. PAYMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS:   

C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Grant Contract 

exceed One Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand Dollars ($133,000.00) (“Maximum Liability”).  The 
Grant Budget, attached and incorporated as Attachment 2 is the maximum amount due the 
Grantee under this Grant Contract.  The Grant Budget line-items include, but are not limited to, all 
applicable taxes, fees, overhead, and all other direct and indirect costs incurred or to be incurred

[...]

(2) The Contractor and the Subcontractor(s) shall maintain a documented Disaster Recovery 

plan and shall share this document with the State when requested. The Contractor and the 
Subcontractor(s) shall perform at least one Disaster Recovery Test every three hundred 
sixty-five (365) days.  A “Disaster Recovery Test” shall mean the process of verifying the 
success of the restoration procedures that are executed after a critical IT failure or disruption 
occurs. The Disaster Recovery Test shall use actual State Data Sets that mirror production

[...]

The State shall have no obligation to the Grantee for 
fulfillment of the Scope outside the Term. 

C. PAYMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS:   

C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Grant Contract 

exceed Three Hundred Thirty Three Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($333,100.00) (“Maximum 
Liability”).  The Grant Budget, attached and incorporated as Attachment 2 is the maximum 
amount due the Grantee under this Grant Contract.  The Grant Budget line-items include, but are 
not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overhead, and all other direct and indirect costs incurred